IN THE MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.997 OF 2019

DISTRICT : SINDHUDURG

Shri Satyawan Anant Sutar.
Age : 43 Yrs., Occu.: Forest Guard,
Social Forestry Division, Sindhudurg and

Residing at At & Post : Kurli,

~— N N N

Tal.: Vaibhavwadi, District : Sindhudurg. )...Applicant

Versus

1. The State of Maharashtra. )
Through Addl. Chief Secretary, )
Revenue & Forest Department )
(Forest), Mantralaya, )
Mumbai - 400 032. )

2. Chief Conservator of Forest (T), )
Kolhapur Vanbhawan, )
In front of Main Post Office, )
Tarabai Park, Kolhapur - 416 003. )

3. Deputy Conservator of Forest.
Sawantwadi Forest Division,
Vanbhawan, Salaiwada,

Sawantwadi, Dist. : Sindhudurg. ...Respondents

Mr. M.D. Lonkar, Advocate for Applicant.
Mrs. A.B. Kololgi, Presenting Officer for Respondents.

CORAM : SHRI A.P. KURHEKAR, MEMBER-J

DATE : 22.07.2021
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JUDGMENT

1. The Applicant has challenged the order dated 10.03.2017 passed
by Respondent No.3 holding the Applicant guilty for misconduct in
departmental enquiry and also challenged the order of Appellate
Authority dated 11.10.2017 thereby imposing punishment of recovery of
Rs.49,781/- for the loss caused to the Government and further
punishment of withholding one increment for two years without
cumulative effect invoking jurisdiction of this Tribunal under Section 19

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

2. Shortly stated facts giving rise to this O.A. are as under :-

While Applicant was serving as Forest Guard on the establishment
of Respondent No.3 - Deputy Conservator of Forest, Sawantwadi,
District: Sindhudurg, the departmental proceedings were initiated
against him by issuance of charge-sheet dated 30.02.2009 under Rule 8
of Maharashtra Civil Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1979
(hereinafter referred to as ‘Rules of 1979’ for brevity) in respect of alleged
misconduct of negligence and discharging duties and causing loss to the
Government in the period from 2006-2009. The Applicant denied the
charges levelled against him and contested departmental proceedings. In

D.E, following were the charges [Page No.22 of Paper Book].

“QURIY HHAI® 9.

ARG FoRIA @ 302N A U & Bl JHEBR A Bl SRAA el EASH
fceel & BAT 3HGTFRA FEOENUN d ASEEERUAV HIhel HR AT B0 d AR FHARA
BRI B

SIURIU BHIb 2.

J[eg BIATC ST ARTDI A {dght PRER dedta AEED o Bt

3. In D.E, the Enquiry Officer examined two witnesses and submitted
report to the Disciplinary Authority [Page Nos. 33 to 38 of P.B.]. The
Enquiry Officer held the Applicant guilty for Charge No.1, but exonerated
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him from Charge No.2. All that, the Enquiry Officer recorded his

reasoning and finding, which is as under in vernacular.

“3uar st A.31. JAR, AHEHH TR Alddth JNRITEEAR F AT HE HA DHetet e d
30 AT fhan Brele 313 3™ avgRRIcdt wgat Fua Ad A, 3id = Ad 3fan vz
wrRioehel Jdta 3R Jua-at sy vaeEn A JHnd 3Lt Qe Aeht dcpletia
T 3uctel el Al 3! QWRUUA 3GFH d AHD FUARAG! it Hlsslt (bal FRIR
TIRAHSS BN et «E. A fadsA oisliyds dafaat dat agl. @R 3P Agswien
(casually) FAA I 3RA WL B, 3MRAA AR STAEER IRAVR-A(A AL AR SR
ofel BT d ATaR AR ot pRATS BRI Fgust 3t szl priugdia ufdsier 23 e

wa fGemia diwlen wRisEnd @R wwend siete 3 3ua-TER Isiavd
AT QAURIUUSEEAD 3UA-ATdH 3URAA BT 3l dled 30AU St AA Dbl At
JURIUA F& BRI Selelt ARC! SPIEAS d R0 Selel JBAE g 3UcTeel HREUS, FAvdst
NG MERTER 3 HIA Ad A, ARGS el &t TGRAH 30gd. 3 A ARGEA
G THNA Bl glgell TG dcpletal aoRa1E . A.31. Jar At rewiessiaen bar getat HReA
AE 3R FBFUO AEA Fd. RAR ARGE & AR dAdia fpal Aaetgdt a@ gt fhar it
JHAEE T30 3G G A Baldd A (Ed FEaeiaa aRge el A6t 3R s, Jar it
3ueRn SaaEn A et faeaa BeE Facaiet AE. A 3wt Setelt ARGT AR 3
AE. Afel Acctel N8 Hacs AltAD S ARl 3gd. =AFHB AWRM a1 9 Tga #t $ft. JAR Aian
At fUd 3R, TRY A FHACNR IRUGEA NABI AU M A AA-AHZA HRIAA
3Tetett ARFEt A TR [daR Hra 3ieliE! RIeRA 3iE.

IRBHA ST HEAE6! PR dostd Tgafien AE T HRuGdde haaEa st
JAR AT It Rl R A A JHAGN e [eFet 3t ARG fhar vena ad g &
T A PSS AR AR e sisiik 30z, 3R A ded AE. FUEE Fl AR ARG
3. JAR Al AN A 3B,

Hdld

AURIU T - 9 ;- SR Rg
AURY dE - R ;- 30IRE! FEiw”

4. The Applicant has preferred an appeal before Respondent No.2 —
Chief Conservator of Forest [Regional], Kolhapur who dismissed the
appeal by order dated 11.10.2017, but modified the punishment. The
Respondent No.3 reduced the quantum of loss caused to the Government
to Rs.49,781/- from Rs.82,028/- and imposed punishment of
withholding of next increment for two years without cumulative effect.
The Appellate Authority also treated the period of suspension from
01.11.2009 to 01.03.2010 as duty period for all purposes which was

earlier treated suspension as such by Disciplinary Authority.
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5. Being aggrieved by the order of punishment, the Applicant has
filed the present O.A.

6. Shri M.D. Lonkar, learned Advocate for the Applicant sought to

challenge the impugned orders on the following grounds :-

(i) Though Enquiry Officer has exonerated the Applicant from
Charge No.2, surprisingly Respondent No.3 - Disciplinary
Authority held both the charges proved without giving an
opportunity of hearing to the Applicant in violation of Rule 9(2) of
‘Rules of 1979’ which inter-alia mandates of giving an opportunity
of hearing where Disciplinary Authority disagreed with the finding
recorded by Enquiry Officer.

(i) The Appellate Authority too ignored infringement of Rule 9(2)
of ‘Rules of 1979’ and hold the Applicant guilty with the reasoning
that Applicant failed to prove his innocence as if burden to
establish innocence was upon the Applicant forgetting the
fundamental principle that it is always for the Department to
establish the charge and it is not for the delinquent to prove his
innocence. Thus, according to him, the enquire approach of
Disciplinary Authority as well as Appellate Authority is totally

€rroneous.

(i) The order of recovery of Rs.82,028/- towards loss caused to
the Government imposed by Disciplinary Authority which was later
reduced to Rs.49,781/- by Appellate Authority is without cogent

evidence to sustain the same.

(iv) The matter pertained to alleged misconduct for the period
2006 tO 2009 but there was an inordinate delay in completion of
D.E. which ultimately concluded by order dated 10.03.2017 and

caused serious prejudice to the Applicant.
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7. Per contra, Mrs. A.B. Kololgi, learned Presenting Officer submits
that the evidence recorded in D.E. is sufficient to sustain the charges
levelled against the Applicant and interference in limited jurisdiction of
review is unwarranted. She further submits that no prejudice is caused
to the Applicant because of delay in completion of D.E. and that itself

cannot be the ground to quash the punishment.

8. True, in the matter arising from D.E, the jurisdiction of the
Tribunal under judicial review is limited. However, where there is breach
of mandatory provisions of law as well as settled principles of law,

interference is inevitable.

9. As stated above, in D.E, there were two charges against the
Applicant. First charge was pertaining to loss caused to the Government
due to alleged negligence and dereliction in performance of duties.
Whereas, second charge was pertaining to his failure and negligence for
not transporting seized wood to Depot. Interestingly, the Enquiry Officer
in his report had exonerated the Applicant from Charge NO.2. However,
surprisingly, the disciplinary authority held the Applicant guilty for both
the charges. While doing so, all that disciplinary authority observed as

under :-

“3uart sit. A.31 JAR, dAcHl. TR Addh JNRUEEAR JEHITRN St HE HAA detet 303 d
aga fepan foreles 318 3 azgReIcht wigal FBUal Ad . W A A TS BRIl
Hafd 3RfE UHAl-T AfaSg Al FHONA 308U ot Jelt gewete fGet.  dteseltzn
Ttstetre] AR U IMctet 3N 3UTA-ATaR TSATATA IMeieT SWRU TS AR -ATAD
3UfRIA BT 3Meiet GRS 3@ SR AR el ARl ANRUTA FHE B 3eiet ARE! SISt
q T AP A AR JHATE ¢ SUCTeR! BPEUS, FAVIS d HGNYRRR SERTR A B
Aq AE.  ARGE el Bl RIRRAA 33, qRA S Helell A [UEh! IWRIER AT ABIH He o
A [AESHE IRE Fl361 AR DA Feled 33, el ABIE derRated si. A3
JAR At Frepressiuona HRUNA 3@, UAR! Alel U TAERN 3ifad o3l fdeena aw
BOE! ITH dotell @ (W FBEn . na s, acpiicis aaua Fona Atdfasg et
Aepell Hel, HBA TERRRD (M) BleER ACBSA 3L HH(D Hal ¥-9/30R0/fa=t/9¢9
Ratid 98.92.2094 @A . Tt AldwsA THA ST 8REC/- AJMA WY BREAEEA
Holclct 33, =D BT ARADIA FHAE WHHA BUA YR/ - T 3ME.)

TAATAT AGR TBRUHAL fIRgaudt deteen [daeusict 1t 2 Frspuiva digiaet 3ug @,
AR AR ARDI FRIA T 3R A 3R goial Bodl ARDRI TR IR BEHA
JISEERRAT 30 FATSUTN Hel A A FHAGUH BRUNA St 30gd, aAd aRTBI=
R AT/ 31 Hel A aAUH B 391 Hett 318, RfAar Saciet AuRW g g g
3EA. A A FHAA 18T Ui S 3R AR T A 313B.
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AR Afel 3SR ettt A 3 }ARA A FBA el JeRoA! elt 20t SAAdies
A giedEana 3fa et 3en g, i isga AR Fidarud g steten Fresutx
EAEE A& TUBRA F AR T RIGTEd FCHATHO! 3TeL ad 313

31291

9. ARTE FHAGUA DA JUA R0/ - (MWLM SR @A AR) sl A3
JAR, ATHIENE T3 AHGD (DS Ueb Wha! A dY BHRUAA A

R. s, A3 JAR, dAHl. deREE Al G&lid 09.99.200% d 09.03.2090 &l
wletiach Ad wlistEne Fetas Hietash Fgus AR Ad 3R,

3. AR 9. A.31. AR, ARBCNG dR21e Alall ARADBIA BIH HHeh AZe e
BCWSIUU @ ASEEIRUAI el ARADBIR JHAEA Detel, RAfeht AT RAGAR I
BlUE Ueh ddetdie, BhiIHATaHUL AFTAE Ad 303,

10. It is thus explicit that though Enquiry Officer had exonerated the
Applicant from Charge No.2, the Disciplinary Authority held him guilty
for both the charges without compliance of Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 19779’
which inter-alia provides for giving an opportunity of hearing to the
delinquent where disciplinary authority disagreed with the findings
recorded by Enquiry Officer.

11. Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’ as amended by Notification dated
10.06.2010 is as follows :-

“9(2): The disciplinary authority shall forward or cause to be forwarded
a copy of the report of the inquiry, if any, held by the disciplinary
authority or where the disciplinary authority is not the inquiring
authority, a copy of the report of the inquiring authority together with its
own tentative reasons for disagreement, if any, with the findings of
inquiring authority on any article of charge to the Government servant
who shall be required to submit, if he so desires, his written
representation or submission to the disciplinary authority within fifteen
days, irrespective of whether the report is (favourable or not to the said
Government servant).”

12. Thus, it was incumbent and obligatory on the part of Disciplinary
Authority to supply the copy of Enquiry Report together with its tentative
reasons for disagreement on Charge No.2 with his finding, so that
delinquent can make representation on the disagreement recorded by the
Disciplinary Authority. However, in the present case, no such

disagreement was recorded by recording tentative reasons and by giving
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opportunity of hearing to the Applicant before holding him guilty for
Charge No.2, which has caused serious prejudice to the Applicant.
Suffice to say, there is no compliance of mandatory provisions contained

in Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’°, which vitiates the order of punishment.

13. The Appellate Authority too failed to consider the effect of non-
compliance of provisions contained in Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’.
Indeed, as per the observations made by Appellate Authority, it was for
the delinquent to disprove the charges levelled against him, which is
totally against the tenet of principle of law. The Appellate Authority had
also held the Applicant guilty for Charge No.2 and on that count imposed
the punishment of withholding one increment for two years without
cumulative effect. As such, though Enquiry Officer had exonerated the
Applicant from Charge No.2, the Disciplinary Authority as well as
Appellate Authority held him guilty for Charge No.2 also and imposed

punishment.

14. As regard alleged loss caused to the Government due to negligence
to prevent illegal cutting of trees in forest, material to note that in D.E,
only two witnesses were examined to sustain the charge. As per detail
imputation of Charge No.1, there was loss of Rs.1,60,370/- due to illegal
cutting of trees. Whereas, as per detail imputation of Charge No.2, the
Applicant had kept seized woods of Rs.32,247/- in his possession for a
long time without taking immediate steps to deposit it in depot and
thereby caused delay in holding auction. Since Applicant had denied the
charges as well as imputation of charges, the Department was required
to lead evidence to prove the charges. In this behalf, the Department
had examined two witnesses viz. Mr. Sahadev Sawant, Forest Guard and
Mr. Vijaykumar Kadam, Forester, which is at Page Nos.29 to 30 of Paper
Book. As per the evidence of Shri Sahadev Sawant in checking incidence
of illegal cutting of trees from Survey Nos.205 and 293 was detected and
offences were registered against the concerned for theft and illegal

cutting of trees. Significantly, his evidence is conspicuously silent about
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the quantum of loss or damages caused to the Government due to

alleged negligence on the part of Applicant.

15. Whereas, the evidence of Shri Vijaykumar Kadam reveals that
there was loss of woods of Rs.30,875/- and Rs.19,070/- in Survey
No.205. Thus, there was no such evidence of sustaining loss of
Rs.1,60,370/- to the Government as attributed in detail imputation of
Charge No.1.

16. In this behalf, material to note the finding recorded by Disciplinary
Authority in which all that he observed that to some extent, the
Applicant is responsible for theft of wood and illegal cutting of trees. His
finding and report is totally silent about the quantum of loss caused to
the Government. Indeed, in report, he mentioned that he leaves the said
aspect for the determination of Disciplinary Authority. Suffice to say, the
Enquiry Officer has not recorded any such specific findings for loss of
Rs.1,60,370/- or for any specific amount caused to the Government on

account of alleged negligence on the part of Applicant.

17. On the above background, it was mandatory on the part of
Disciplinary Authority to record its tentative finding about the quantum
of loss caused to the Government and after giving opportunity of hearing
to the Applicant, he ought to have passed further appropriate order.
However, the Disciplinary Authority directly held the Applicant
responsible for loss of Rs.82,028/-. Interestingly, how he calculated and
arrived to the loss of Rs.82,028/- is not clarified in the impugned order.
All that, he observed that there was enquiry against one Shri P.B. Birje,
Forester wherein order of recovery of Rs.55,468/- has been imposed
upon him, and therefore, there remains loss of Rs.49,781/- to the
Government. Whereas, in operative order, he imposed order of recovery

of Rs.82,028/- for the loss caused to the Government.
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18. Whereas, Appellate Authority has recorded totally different
reasoning while reducing the amount of recovery from Rs.82,028/- to
49,781/-. It appears that it did so stating that there is total loss of
Rs.1,60,370/- to the Government and after deducting Rs.55,121/-
towards seized woods and again after deducting sum of Rs.55,468/- loss

to be recovered from Shri Birje, he imposed recovery order of Rs.49,781/-

19. The order passed by Appellate Authority is interesting, which is as

under :-

“srftictir SifeeTet den HBA TERETE (1) BiCEIGR Al I IEtaiat forsewd a sifer oot -

AR AR, A3 JAR, AHEA deR3E AHG Al A= [aties & /8/099 Ashz=n
QA 3T A AR TSAAE ATRUA &N AT 3R BIUAE BOEITR GRIar A&
HHa d i Rivc fig & et Agd, hagan daciat SR Eidarud d Sga wig et
AEa fpat a1 =ieht TERIG detet AN it Hagaasna seea Ad AE. Rrasi uew
TR 3uaeaHzeic, Addarst Alst el 3tEitar HA@ Belet fHieby A B0 Ad 3.

qentu 3t Aiett HiTRA =i ABR B dAT TADBIA BHATAA STERI! STotd
Bi35e JURI HV a1 IR gt Sidies sl axaigR Rrasio fauzes miftert A smeena
FMNANAT 3{QTd: A& B0 Ad 3B.

Qe -

9) 3. A3 AR, AHL. TRE dAAB-IAE! Ad f&. &/ 8/0909 A A Belerd
Ad 31B.

?) e PRIASFTAE QA FHATENH! ITFBH 5.8%09¢ 9/ - (THD FHAE B.9§03190 - HA

S B.889%9 = B.90828% - . Bet aqwa 5. Y¥EC = B.8%0¢I/- . JaAR,
TERE® (B.UHEUTRA golR Al TFuel &G ) st A3 AR, Bl qei3Thb
SAHIGH AlTIHZA Ueb B! ABe! At oA AW

3) AR . A3 AR dAchl. IR qAlE! AN J[eg BEANA ST DA A et
SPRIER Al ATEID & Bal AHDIA FHAEA BRUTEA el TE (e A HRLAGR
3 BN U Aqedie YEiet dqtaretar URIH FUR A 31el LA S ay wlenaefdt
AR FAHU AFATRA A 3B

Q) s, A3 JAR, Aol TR AA@-aAlelt Atat &.9/99/200% A 9/3/090 wdam
iciast wienash 71 3d wRistEe] Aat Hictash FuE ARSI 1@l

(3rfde adlar)
AT T3, (MRiED)
BleaR”’

20. Thus, what transpires from the record that there is no compliance
of mandatory provisions contained in Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’ while

holding the Applicant guilty for Charge No.2 despite negative finding
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recorded by Enquiry Officer. Secondly, there was no such evidence to
quantify loss of Rs.82,028/- to the Government, as held by Disciplinary
Authority which has been modified by Appellate Authority to Rs.49,781/-

Needless to mention that the Disciplinary Authority was required to
examine the evidence to quantify loss allegedly caused to the
Government and burden is never upon the delinquent to disprove the
charges. As such, the entire approach of Disciplinary Authority as well
as Appellate Authority is incorrect. The matter is, therefore, required to
be remitted back to the Disciplinary Authority for decision afresh after
compliance of Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979".

21. In so far as delay in conclusion of D.E. is concerned, true, the
Department took period of eight years for completion of D.E, but in my

considered opinion, that itself would not vitiate punishment.

22. The totality of aforesaid discussion leads me to sum-up that the
impugned orders are not sustainable in law and matter needs to be
remitted back to the Disciplinary Authority for decision afresh having
regard to the evidence led before the Enquiry Officer. Hence the

following order.

ORDER

(A)  The Original Application is partly allowed.

(B) The impugned orders dated 10.03.2017 and 11.10.2017 are

quashed and set aside.

(C) The matter is remitted to Respondent No.3 - Deputy
Conservator of Forest [Disciplinary Authority] for passing
appropriate order after following Rule 9(2) of ‘Rules of 1979’,
if he proposes to disagree with the finding recorded by
Enquiry Officer on Charge No.2 and then pass appropriate

order in accordance to law within three months from today.
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(D) If Applicant felt aggrieved by the said order, he may avail

further remedy as available in law.

(E) No order as to costs.

Sd/-
(A.P. KURHEKAR)
Member-J

Mumbai

Date : 22.07.2021
Dictation taken by :
S.K. Wamanse.
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